RESOLUTION NO. <u>2023 – 4139</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS, FLORIDA, CO-DESIGNATING THE PORTION OF EAST DRIVE BETWEEN LABARON DRIVE AND OAKWOOD DRIVE AS "YVONNE SHONBERGER WAY"; PROVIDING FOR AUTHORIZATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Miami Springs (the "City") Council hereby seeks to recognize and honor longtime resident and avid historian Yvonne Shonberger; and

WHEREAS, Yvonne Shonberger, has demonstrated an unwavering commitment to the betterment of the City of Miami Springs and has made significant contributions to its community and is a member of the City's Historic Preservation Board and the Miami Springs Historical Society and Museum; and

WHEREAS, Yvonne Shonberger has dedicated her time, expertise, and passion to preserving the historical knowledge of the City, ensuring that future generations can appreciate the rich heritage of the City; and

WHEREAS, Yvonne Shonberger has been a tireless advocate for the City's cultural and historical preservation efforts, enriching the lives of its residents and visitors through her extensive work in this regard; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Miami Springs recognizes the importance of honoring individuals who have made extraordinary contributions to our community and who embody the values that the City holds; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is proper and appropriate to recognize Yvonne Shonberger by co-designating the portion of East Drive between LaBaron Drive and Oakwood Drive as "Yvonne Shonberger Way"; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that this Resolution is in the best interest and welfare of the residents of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. That the above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Co-Designation.</u> The City Council hereby approves the co-designation of the portion of East Drive between LaBaron Drive and Oakwood Drive as "Yvonne Shonberger Way" as shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Council authorizes the City Manager to take all actions necessary to implement this Resolution. The City Manager is authorized to place the appropriate signage or markers along the designated area, subject to obtaining all required federal, state, and/or local approvals, as applicable.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> That this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by <u>Councilman Fajet</u> who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by <u>Councilman Vazquez</u> and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Vice Mayor Jacky Bravo	<u>YES</u>
Councilman Jorge Santin	YES
Councilman Dr. Walter Fajet, Ph.D.	YES
Councilman Dr. Victor Vazquez, Ph.D.	YES
Mayor Maria Puente Mitchell	YES

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of November, 2023.

MARIA PUENTE MITCHELL MAYOR

ATTEST:

ERIKA GONZALEZ, N CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS ONLY:

WEISS SERCTA HELFMAN COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.

CITY ATTORNIEY

Exhibit A

